












NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION 

REGISTRY SlTE CLASSIFICATION DECISION 

a. Quadrangle - 
b. Site Latitude -42-' -!%-' -a4_" Site Longitude -B-" -42-' -14-" 

c. Tax Map Numbers - 304.78 - 1 - 3.21 and 104.78 - 1 - .? 72 

d. Site Street Address - NY 14043 

8. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SlTE (Attach site plan showing disposallsampling locations) 

5. REGION 

9 

The site is located at the southeast corner of Broadway and Transit Road in the Village of Depew, Erie County, New York. The site is located approximately 50 feet 
north of Cayuga Creek. The area surrounding the site is residential and commercial. The site was originally a quarry, then was later used as an ice pond. From 1967 
through 1978 approximately 71,831 cubic yards of material was dumped at this site from nearby Dresser Industries; including lagoon sludge, foundry sand and slag. 
Later, minor amounts of construction and demolition debris were also dumped at the site. 

6. CLASSIFICATION 

CURRENT 2a PROPOSFD D 1 MODIFY 

These wastes were sampled and found not to  exceed levels defining characteristic hazardous wastes 

7. LOCATION OF SlTE (Attach U.S.G.S. Topographic Map showing site location) 

a. Area -2.5- acres b. EPA ID Number -NYD980535306- 

c. Completed (x)Phase I ( )Phase II (x) PSA ( )RI/FS ( )PA/SI ( )Other 

9. Hazardous Waste Disposed (Include EPA Hazardous Waste Numbers) 

Hazardous waste disposal has not been documented. 

10. ANALYTICAL DATA AVAILABLE 

a. ( )Air ( )Groundwater (x)Surface Water (x)Sediment (x)Soil (x)Waste (x)Leachate (x)EPTox ( ITCLP 
b. Contravention of  Standards or Guidance Values 

None related to  hazardous waste disposal. 

7 7. JUSTIFICA TION FOR CLA SSIFICA TION DECISION 

1. SITE NAME 

The wastes disposed at the site, including foundry sands with phenolic binders, are not listed hazardous wastes. Additionally, 
sampling of the waste materials reveals that they do not meet the criteria for characteristic hazardous wastes. The placement of 
these lagoon sludges, foundry sands and slags therefore does not constitute hazardous waste disposal. Significant threat has not 
been fully evaluated, however based on surface water and sediment sampling completed to date, significant threat does not appear to 
be indicated. The chemicals found do not represent a health threat due to the low levels and commercial setting where the potential 
for human exposure to site contamination is minimal. This site should be referred to the Division of Solid Waste for their review in 
conjunction with the Dresser Industries site (#9 15064). 

12. SlTE IMPACT DATA 

8.  Nearest Surface Water: Distance 5 0 f t .  Direction Classification C 

o. Nearest Groundwater: Depth 2 f t .  Flow Direction s o u t h  ( )Sole Source ( )Primary ( )Principal 

:. Nearest Water Supply: Distance - > 3 m i .  Direction Active (x)Yes ( )No 

j. Nearest Budding: Distance 0 ft. Direction -on-site Use r e s t a u r a n t  

s. In State Economic Development Zone? ( )Y (x)N i. Controlled Site Access? ( )Y (x)N 

f. Crops or livestock on site? ( )Y (x)N j. Exposed hazardous waste? ( )Y (x)N 

3 .  Documented fish or wildlife mortality? ( )Y (x)N k.  HRS Score -4.2- 

1. Impact on special status fish or wildlife resource? ( )Y (x)N I. For Class 2: Priority Category NIA 
I I 

Stock's Pond 91 5082 Villaae of D e ~ e w  Frie 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

2. SITE NUMBER 

13. SITE OWNER'S NAME 14. ADDRESS 

1 )  Leo Piotrowski 1 ) 126 Lexington Green, West Seneca, NY 14224 
2) 4827 Broadway, Inc. 2) West Seneca, NY 14224 / 

3. TOWNlClTYIVlLLAGE 4. COUNTY 




























































